
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

R Downes Otley & Yeadon
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale
B Selby Killingbeck and Seacroft

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY ROLANDS 39 CALL LANE, LEEDS, 
LS1 7BT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
regarding an application to vary a premises licence 
held by Rolands 39 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT

1 - 60

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 14th June 2016

Subject: Application to vary a premises licence held by Rolands 39 Call Lane, 
Leeds, LS1 7BT

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application to vary a premises licence, made by Leven Leisure Ltd, for Rolands 
39 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities.

The premises are located within an area covered by a cumulative impact policy.

This application was adjourned from the Licensing Sub Committee on 24th May 2016 as 
the applicant or the applicant’s agent was unable to attend the original hearing date.

1

Report author: Mr Shaam Amin
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of premises

2.1 Rolands have maintained this premises licence since 29th November 2013. 

2.2 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A.

3 The application

3.1 The applicant is Leven Leisure Ltd

3.2 Briefly the application is to:

 Extend the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol until 02:00 every day.

 Extend the terminal hour for late night refreshment, films, live music & 
recorded music and opening hour until 02:30 every day.

 Amend condition 49 under Annex 2 to read “There shall be no admission of 
new customers after 01:00am”. The condition currently reads “There shall be 
no admission of new customers after 23:00 hours”.

 Remove the following conditions condition 75 under Annex 2 which reads “The 
PLH/DPS will adopt a cooling down period to draw the evening to a close 
where no entrants will be allowed after 23:00”.

 Addition of a further four conditions to be added to the operating schedule as 
below

1. After midnight the maximum occupancy of the premises will be 60 
customers.

2. After midnight a minimum of 40 seats will always be provided whenever 
the premises are conducting licensable activities.

3. After midnight waiter/waitress service will be available to customers.

4. After midnight substantial refreshment will be available to customers 
and menus will be placed at the bar and on the tables.

 To add an additional hour to the standard and non-standard timings on the day 
when British Summertime commences for alcohol, all licensable activities and 
opening hours.

2Page 2



4 The operating schedule

4.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the 
additional steps identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix 
B.

5 Location

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix C.

6 Representations

6.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

6.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police & Entertainment 
Licensing in their capacity as responsible authorities.  A copy of the 
representation may be found at Appendix D & E respectively.

6.3 Both representations submitted by West Yorkshire Police and Entertainment 
remain as a matters for Members consideration.  

Other representations

6.4 There are no other representations.

7 Cumulative Impact Policy 

7.1 The premises are located within the cumulative impact area for Area 1 – City 
Centre - Red Area.

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives due to significant number of licensed premises concentrated in one 
area.

7.3 An applicant wishing to vary a licence for premises which fall within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify, through their operating schedule, the steps 
they intend to take so that the council and responsible authorities can be satisfied 
that granting this variation would not add to the impact already being experienced.

7.4 Details of the cumulative impact policy specific to Area 1 – City Centre - Red Area 
and an outline of the evidence behind the reason for setting this policy is attached 
at Appendix F.

7.5 Members are directed to paragraphs 7.51 to 7.54 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which provides examples of how an application may be considered 
exceptional and the matters that the council would not normally take into 
consideration.

3Page 3



8 Licensing hours 

8.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 for the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

8.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. The council 
will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an area when 
considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications which are 
significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that granting 
the hours sought will not impact on the licensing objectives, given the potential for 
neighbouring premises to seek the same additional hours to prevent rivals gaining 
a commercial advantage.

8.3 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at appendix G.

9 Equality and diversity implications

10.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003.

10 Options available to Members

10.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the variation as requested.
 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 

way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

10.2 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives.

11 Background papers

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
 Statement of Licensing Policy

4Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Appendix C

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

Key
This map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Pag
[...]
rday 09:00 - 03:00
Sunday 10:00 - 02:00

Page 58



PREM/00961/006 - PizzaExpress, Crown Street, Leeds, LS2 9PS
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12:00 - 23:30

Provision of late night refreshment
Monday to Saturday 23:00 - 00:30
Sunday 23:00 - 00:00

Performance of recorded music
Every Day 00:00 - 23:59

PREM/03604/001 - Five Guys 9-11, 9 - 11 Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DL, 
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 11:00 - 23:00
Provision of late night refreshment

Thursday to Saturday 23:00 - 00:00

PREM/03594/001 - Caracas Grill Restaurant, 7 Duncan Street, Leeds, LS1 6DQ, 
Sale by retail of alcohol

Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 23:30
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 - 23:00

Provision of late night refreshment
Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 23:30

Performance of live music
Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 23:30
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 - 23:00

Performance of recorded music
Friday & Saturday 12:00 - 23:30
Sunday to Thursday 12:00 - 23:00

PREM/01222 - Arts Cafe Bar Restaurant, Sound Activity Ltd, Arts, 42 Call Lane, Leeds, 
LS1 6DT, 
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 10:00 - 02:00
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 02:00
Performance of live music

Every Day 10:00 - 02:00
Performance of dance

Every Day 10:00 - 02:00

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application to vary a premises licence held by Rolands 39 Call Lane, Leeds, LS1 7BT
	01 - Appendix A - Existing Licence
	02 - Appendix B - Operating Schedule
	03 - Appendix C - Map
	04 - Appendix D - WYP Rep
	05 - Appendix E - Ent Licensing Rep
	06 - Appendix F - CIP
	07 - Appendix G - List of premises




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 14th June, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor  Selby in the Chair

Councillors R Downes, B Flynn and 
B Selby

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor B Selby be elected as Chair for the meeting.

2 Late Items 
There were no late items.  Additional information had been submitted with regard to 
the Application to vary the premises licence at Roland’s, Call Lane, Leeds.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

4 Application to vary a premises licence held by Rolands 39 Call Lane, 
Leeds, LS1 7BT 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration presented an 
application to vary a premises licence held at Roland’s, 39 Call Lane, Leeds.

The application was to:

 Extend the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol until 02:00 every day.

 Extend the terminal hour for late night refreshment, films, live music & 
recorded music and opening hour until 02:30 every day.

 Amend condition 49 under Annex 2 to read “There shall be no admission 
of new customers after 01:00am”. The condition currently reads “There 
shall be no admission of new customers after 23:00 hours”.

 Remove the following conditions condition 75 under Annex 2 which 
reads “The PLH/DPS will adopt a cooling down period to draw the 
evening to a close where no entrants will be allowed after 23:00”.

 Addition of a further four conditions to be added to the operating 
schedule as below

1. After midnight the maximum occupancy of the premises will be 60 
customers.

2. After midnight a minimum of 40 seats will always be provided 
whenever the premises are conducting licensable activities.

3. After midnight waiter/waitress service will be available to 
customers.



Final minutes

4. After midnight substantial refreshment will be available to 
customers and menus will be placed at the bar and on the tables.

 To add an additional hour to the standard and non-standard timings on 
the day when British Summertime commences for alcohol, all licensable 
activities and opening hours.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Applicant’s representative suggested 
that the Sub-Committee may find a visit to the premises to be of benefit before 
considering and determining the application.  Following an adjournment to consider 
this, it was reported that it was not felt that a visit to the premises at 10.30am would 
be beneficial as it would not show the issues that the area faced at midnight or later, 
and the applicant was advised that they would be given further time when presenting 
their case to highlight matters relating to the location and layout of the premises.

The Applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 An amendment to the variation applied for was made.  It was requested that 
the varied hours and conditions applied for are only to apply on Thursday to 
Saturday and that the variation to extend the terminal hour for late night 
refreshment, films, live music & recorded music and opening hour until 02:30 
be removed altogether.

 It was further proposed to increase the condition of a minimum of seats from 
40 to 46.

 The Sub-committee was informed that an application had been made to 
transfer the Premises Licence from Leven Leisure Ltd. to Mr Alexander Neill.  
This would take effect if the application was granted and a condition was 
offered that would link the amended hours to the new Premises Licence 
Holder.

 Roland’s was a family run bar and the smallest bar on Call Lane.  The bar 
offered a different style of operation to other premises in the area and 
attracted young professional people, mainly in the 25 plus age range.  

 It was not felt that extending the hours would adversely affect the existing 
impact in the area.  Customers had been surveyed and had indicated that 
they wished to remain in the bar later and would be more likely to go straight 
home than go to another premises.  With the current closing hours customers 
were more likely to remain in the Call Lane area.

 There had been a number of Temporary Event Notices (TENs) held at the 
premises where the bar had remained open until 0400 hours.  These events 
had passed without incident.

 Reference was made to the layout of the premises and the Sub-Committee 
studied photographs of the premises which were submitted along with 
additional information to the Agenda.

 With regard to demonstrating exceptional circumstances for the granting an 
application in the Cumulative Impact Area, the Applicant’s representative 
mentioned the following:

o There had never been any incidences of crime connected with the 
premises and the premises had operated longer hours on occasion 
with the use of TENs.



Final minutes

o The premises were very small with a maximum of occupancy of 60.  
o There would not be any entertainment taking place at the premises.
o The premises were well managed and did not attract the usual 

customers that attended other premises in the area.
o The applicant had a 15 year lease on the premises and was committed 

to running a successful business in the area.

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the following was discussed:

 There would be a substantial food offer available at the premises.  This would 
be provided by a ‘pop up’ retailer.

 With regard to breaches of conditions that had occurred to the existing licence 
in February 2016 it was reported that these had been addressed.  CCTV 
storage had been increased following the installation of extra cameras and a 
drug safe had also been installed.  A swipe of the premises had not shown 
any signs of drug use.  The premises licence was visibly displayed in the 
premises.

A West Yorkshire Police representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  Issues 
highlighted included the following:

 It was acknowledged that the premises were well run and there had not been 
any incidents of crime and disorder. As the premises were in the red zone of 
the Cumulative Impact Area it was felt that the impact on the licensing 
objectives would be too great for new premises or for existing premises to 
extend their hours.

 It was reported that crime in the area was at its peak between 00:00 and 
04:00 hours.  Crime was far more prevalent than in other Cumulative Impact 
Areas.

 When the premises first opened, there was no desire to operate beyond 
midnight.  Although TENs had been operated successfully at the premises, 
these were of a random nature and it was difficult to measure what kind of 
impact they had.

 Reference was made to the Section 19 order imposed on the premises 
following the breaches of licensing conditions.

 It was not felt that extra conditions offered on the variation of the licence 
demonstrated exceptional reasons to grant the variation.  There had been no 
offer of increased door security or contribution to the Street Marshall scheme.

A Licensing Authority representative also addressed the Sub-Committee.  Although 
there was sympathy towards the concept of the application it was felt that concepts 
could change if the hours were to be varied and a previous example of this was 
cited.  With regards to enforcement, the Sub-Committee was informed that should 
the variation be granted, the only way to reduce the hours if felt necessary would be 
through a further variation or review of the licence.  It was reported that the Call Lane 
red zone had seven times more crime and disorder than the other red zone in the 
city.  Reference was made to the large volume of people in the area between 00:00 
and 04:00 and a later closing time would add to this.

In summary, the applicant’s representative made the following points:



Final minutes

 The operation of the premises with seating and waiter/waitress service 
provided a more orderly atmosphere.

 It was considered that Roland’s could be granted the variation as an 
exception to the policy.  The premises had operated for two years and had 
operated to later hours with the use of TENs.  The application was not made 
to attract new customers to the late night market but to offer extended hours 
to existing customers.

 It was not felt that opening later hours would add to the cumulative impact and 
the problems already encountered in the area would remain regardless of the 
closing time.

 The premises had operated until midnight, and on occasion later, without any 
incidents of crime and disorder.

 It was felt that with later closing, customers of Roland’s would be more likely 
to go home afterwards rather than to another premises.

The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration; the statement of Licensing Policy and the 
application itself.  It also considered the representations made by West Yorkshire 
Police, the Licensing Authority and the applicant’s representative, both in writing and 
at the hearing.  Consideration was also given to the fact that the premises were 
situated in a red zone of the Cumulative Impact Area.

RESOLVED – That the variation be granted for Thursday to Saturday subject to the 
following, and the licence to be conditioned accordingly:

 Sale of alcohol to cease at 01:00
 Provision of Late Night Refreshment to cease at 01:30
 Premises to close at 01:30
 At least two SIA registered door supervisors to be present from 23:00 till 

closure
 No admission of customers after 23:30
 CCTV coverage to be extended to include the immediate exterior of the 

premises facing Call Lane.
 Contribution to the Street Marshall scheme
 After midnight the maximum occupancy of the premises will be 60 customers.
 After midnight a minimum of 46 seats will always be provided whenever the 

premises are conducting licensable activities.
 After midnight waiter/waitress service will be available to all customers.
 After midnight substantial refreshment will be available to customers and 

menus will be placed on bars and tables.
 The sale of alcohol from 23:30 to 01:00, the provision of late night 

refreshment from 23:20 to 01:30 and the closing time of the premises from 
midnight to 01:30 on Thursday, Friday and Saturday are only permitted under 
this Premises Licence when the Premises Licence Holder is Alexander 
William Neill.


